
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS


LOK SABHA


STARRED QUESTION NO.78* TO BE ANSWERED ON: 07.02.2025


Check on Spurious Fertilizers


78*:  SHRI BHOJRAJ NAG:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken any concrete steps to keep a check on spurious fertilizers in the country;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c)    whether raids have been conducted against registered traders for allegedly

dealing in spurious fertilizers in Chhattisgarh during the last five years; and


(d)       if so, the details thereof indicating the number of raids conducted,

registrations/licenses cancelled and legal action taken against them during the said period?


ANSWER


MINISTER FOR CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS AND HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)


(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the table of the House.


**********
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 78*
FOR 07.02.2025 REGARDING “CHECK ON SPURIOUS FERTILIZERS” TABLED
BY SHRI BHOJRAJ NAG.

--------


(a) & (b):    The Fertilizer Control Order (FCO)-1985 has laid down fertilizer-wise

detailed specifications. Any fertilizer, not meeting the said specifications, cannot be sold in the country for agricultural purpose. Clause 19 of FCO strictly prohibits the sale or manufacture of fertilizers which are not of prescribed standards. Any sale of duplicate/substandard/counterfeit fertilizers is punishable under the Essential Commodities Act, 1955.

       Moreover, quality control of fertilizers comes under the purview of State Governments. In order to regulate the sale of duplicate fertilizers in the State, there is a District Quality control mechanism for awareness & vigilance at the field level and awareness is spread among the farmers on the regular basis through press note, TV talks, Kishan Gosti, Krushimela, Krushi Mahotsav etc.

(c) & (d):   As per the inputs received from State Government of Chhattisgarh, the

information regarding the raids conducted in the State and action taken against them during the last 5 years is placed at Annexure.


******
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Annexure (P-1)

Year 2019-20

SS..

NNoo..

CCaassee''ss rreeggiisstteerreedd
FFIIRR

LLooddggeedd
PPrroosseeccuuttiioonn

LLaauunncchheedd

NNoo..  ooff

ccaasseess  iinn

ccoouurrttss

CCaassee

NNoo..
OOffffeennccee

DDeettaaiillss
SSeeccttiioonn

AApppplliieedd
AAddmmiissssiibb

llee  SSttaaggee

SSttaattuuss  ooff

ssuubbmmiissssiioonn

ooff PPaarraa--wwiissee

RReemmaarrkkss

CCaasseess

uunnddeerr

HHeeaarriinn

gg

CCoonnvvii

cctteedd

    NNooss..

11  22  33  44  55  66  77  88  99  1100  1111  1122  1133

11
NNoonn

ssttaannddaarrdd
338888  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00

22
BBllaacckk

mmaarrkkeettiinngg
00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00

33
HHiigghheerr

rraattee  ssaallee
00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00

44
OOtthheerr

VViioollaattiioonn
117700  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00

 Total  555588  00  00  00  --  --  --  --  --
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(P-2)

Year  2020-21

SS..

NNoo..

CCaassee''ss rreeggiisstteerreedd
FFIIRR

LLooddggeedd
PPrroosseeccuuttiioonn

LLaauunncchheedd

NNoo..  ooff

ccaasseess  iinn

ccoouurrttss

CCaassee

NNoo..
OOffffeennccee

DDeettaaiillss
SSeeccttiioonn

AApppplliieedd
AAddmmiissssiibbllee

SSttaaggee

SSttaattuuss  ooff

ssuubbmmiissssiioonn

ooff PPaarraa--wwiissee

RReemmaarrkkss

CCaasseess

uunnddeerr

HHeeaarriinngg

CCoonnvvii

cctteedd

    NNooss..

11  22  33  44  55  66  77  88  99  1100  1111  1122  1133

11
NNoonn

ssttaannddaarrdd
111199  11  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00

22
BBllaacckk

mmaarrkkeettiinngg
00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00

33
HHiigghheerr rraattee

ssaallee
00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00

44
OOtthheerr

VViioollaattiioonn
116677  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00  00

 Total  228866  00  00  00  --  --  --  --  --
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(P.3)

Year 2021&22

SS..

NNoo..

CCaassee''ss

rreeggiisstteerreedd      FFIIRR

LLooddggeedd
PPrroosseeccuuttiioonn

LLaauunncchheedd

NNoo..  ooff

ccaasseess  iinn

ccoouurrttss

CCaassee

NNoo..
OOffffeennccee

DDeettaaiillss
SSeeccttiioonn

AApppplliieedd
AAddmmiissssiibbllee

SSttaaggee

SSttaattuuss  ooff

ssuubbmmiissssiioonn ooff

PPaarraa--wwiissee

RReemmaarrkkss

CCaasseess

uunnddeerr

HHeeaarriinn

gg

CCoonnvviicctteedd

    NNooss..

11  22  33  44  55  66  77  88  99  1100  1111  1122  1133

11
NNoonn

ssttaannddaarrdd  113399  00  00  00  --  --  --  --  --  00  --

22
BBllaacckk

mmaarrkkeettiinngg  55  00  44  44  --  --  --  --  --  11  11

33
HHiigghheerr rraattee

ssaallee  00  00  44  44  --  --  --  --  --  11  55

44
OOtthheerr

VViioollaattiioonn  5522  00  22  22  --  --  --  --  --  11  11

 Total  196 0 10 10 - - - - - 3 7


Year  2022-23                                                                                                                     (P-4)


SS.. NNoo.. CCaassee''ss rreeggiisstteerreedd FFIIRR

LLooddggeedd

PPrroosseeccuuttiioonn

LLaauunncchheedd

NNoo..  ooff

ccaasseess  iinn

ccoouurrttss

CCaassee NNoo.. OOffffeennccee DDeettaaiillss SSeeccttiioonn

AApppplliieedd

AAddmmiissssiibbllee

SSttaaggee

SSttaattuuss  ooff ssuubbmmiissssiioonn

ooff PPaarraa--wwiissee

RReemmaarrkkss

CCaasseess

uunnddeerr

HHeeaarriinngg

CCoonnvviicctteedd

    NNooss..

11  33  44  55  66  77  88  99  1100  1111  1122  1133  1144

11  NNoonn

ssttaannddaarrdd

111100  00  00  00  --  --  --  --  --  --  --

22  BBllaacckk

mmaarrkkeettiinngg

11  00  11  11  1/C-150/2021-
22/12.12.2022

LokfLrd ck;ks QfVZykbZtj izk-fy-] jsokM+h] gfj;k.kk

}kjk fcuk izkf/kdkj i= ds moZjd O;kikj fd;k tk jgk FkkA

dysDVj ,oa

ftyk

n.Mkf/kdkjh ds

U;k;ky; esa

izLrqr

moZjd fu;a=.k

vkns'k [k.M 7

Kkiu ,&1 dk 'krZ

Øekad 2 dk

mYya?ku

0 0 1

¼60000@&

vFkZn.M

vf/kjksfir

fd;k x;kA½

33  HHiigghheerr

rraattee  ssaallee

11  00  11  11  B 121 vf/kd nj ij moZjd

fodz;

3 (3) Decision

Completted

Offience

found true

Charged Rs

68155

0 1

44  OOtthheerr

VViioollaattiioonn

1133  00  33  33  15.06.2022 xksnke ifjorZu dh lwpuk

ugha

 A-1

Condition-2

Final Stage Offience

found true

Decision

Pending

1 0

07.07.2022  A-1

Condition-2

Final Stage Offience

found true

Decision

Pending

1 0

22002211008822441122000000

0066

tSo mRizsjdks dk voS/k

HkaMkj.k

moZjd fu;a=.k

vkns'k 1985 ds

[k.M&19¼lh½

fu.kZ; iw.kZ vijk/kZ lgh ik;k

x;k 10000 :I;s

tqekZuk

00  11

 Total  125 0 5 5 - - - - - 2 3


(P-5)

 Year& 2023-24

SS..

NNoo..

CCaassee''ss  rreeggiisstteerreedd      FFIIRR

LLooddggeedd
PPrroosseeccuuttiioonn

LLaauunncchheedd

NNoo..  ooff

ccaasseess  iinn

ccoouurrttss

CCaassee

NNoo..
OOffffeennccee

DDeettaaiillss
SSeeccttiioonn

AApppplliieedd
AAddmmiissssiibbllee

SSttaaggee

SSttaattuuss  ooff

ssuubbmmiissssiioonn ooff

PPaarraa--wwiissee

RReemmaarrkkss

CCaasseess

uunnddeerr

HHeeaarriinngg
CCoonnvviicctteedd

    NNooss..

11  22  33  44  55  66  77  88  99  1100  1111  1122  1133

11
NNoonn

ssttaannddaarrdd
119933  22  00  00  --  --  --  --  --  00  00

22
BBllaacckk

mmaarrkkeettiinngg
77  55  66  66  --  --  --  --  --  33  33

33
HHiigghheerr rraattee

ssaallee
00  00  00  00  --  --  --  --  --  00  00

44
OOtthheerr

VViioollaattiioonn
6633  22  11  11  --  --  --  --  --  00  11

Total  263 9 7 7 - - - - - 3 4


Remark: 04 cases are under process after FIR registered ,4 Cases presented in DM court,1 case under process in Session Court


********

